# 505752860 11/01/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5799673

SUBMISSION TYPE:		CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE NAME previously recorded on Reel 050487 Frame 0946. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNOR(S) HEREBY CONFIRMS THE ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ			
	Execution Date			
PURETECH HEALTH I	LC		10/07/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	PURETE	JRETECH LYT 100, INC.		
Street Address:	6 TIDE S	6 TIDE STREET		
City:	BOSTON	BOSTON		
State/Country:	MASSAC	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02210			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 8			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		2143484		
Application Number:		3663188		
Application Number:		132528		
Application Number:		1266048		
Application Number:		1455339		
Application Number:		1718993		
Application Number:		0945136		
PCT Number:	U	S2008067732		
	1			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:		15)568-3439		
		he e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s		
Phone:	•	55683100		
Email:		Ilpatents@bakerlaw.com		
Correspondent Name	: В/	AKER & HOSTETLER LLP		
Address Line 1:		929 ARCH STREET		
Address Line 2:	С	RA CENTRE, 12TH FLOOR		
Address Line 4:		HILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19		

# ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 116423.555555

# PATENT REEL: 050902 FRAME: 0278

505752860

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAURA Q RYAN		
SIGNATURE:	/Maura Q Ryan/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/01/2019		
Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment_Notice_of_Recordation09-26-19#page1.tif source=Assignment_Notice_of_Recordation09-26-19#page2.tif source=116423_Corrective_Assignment_PureTech_to_LYT_100_Inc#page1.tif source=116423_Corrective_Assignment_PureTech_to_LYT_100_Inc#page2.tif source=116423_Corrective_Assignment_PureTech_to_LYT_100_Inc#page3.tif source=116423_Corrective_Assignment_PureTech_to_LYT_100_Inc#page4.tif			



**UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE** 

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

SEPTEMBER 26, 2019

PTAS

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP 312 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 3200 CINCINNATI, OH 45202

505690526

#### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 09/25/2019 REEL/FRAME: 050487/0946 NUMBER OF PAGES: 6 BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS). DOCKET NUMBER: 116423.555555 ASSIGNOR: PURETECH HEALTH LLC DOC DATE: 09/24/2019 ASSIGNEE: PURETECH LYT-100, INC. 6 TIDE STREET BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210 APPLICATION NUMBER: 12143484 FILING DATE: 06/20/2008 PATENT NUMBER: 8383823 ISSUE DATE: 02/26/2013 TITLE: SUBSTITUTED N-ARYL PYRIDINONES APPLICATION NUMBER: 13663188 FILING DATE: 10/29/2012 PATENT NUMBER: 8680123 ISSUE DATE: 03/25/2014 TITLE: SUBSTITUTED N-ARYL PYRIDINONES APPLICATION NUMBER: 14132528 FILING DATE: 12/18/2013 PATENT NUMBER: 8969575 ISSUE DATE: 03/03/2015 TITLE: SUBSTITUTED N-ARYL PYRIDINONES

APPLICATION NUMBER: 14266048 FILING DATE: 04/30/2014 PATENT NUMBER: 9062001 ISSUE DATE: 06/23/2015 TITLE: SUBSTITUTED N-ARYL PYRIDINONES APPLICATION NUMBER: 14455339 FILING DATE: 08/08/2014 PATENT NUMBER: 8969576 ISSUE DATE: 03/03/2015 TITLE: SUBSTITUTED N-ARYL PYRIDINONES FILING DATE: 05/21/2015 APPLICATION NUMBER: 14718993 PATENT NUMBER: 9504677 ISSUE DATE: 11/29/2016 TITLE: SUBSTITUTED N-ARYL PYRIDINONES APPLICATION NUMBER: 60945136 FILING DATE: 06/20/2007 PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE: TITLE: PREPARATION AND UTILITY OF SUBSTITUTED N-ARYL PYRIDINONES APPLICATION NUMBER: FILING DATE: 06/20/2008 PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE: PCT NUMBER: US2008067732 TITLE: SUBSTITUTED N-ARYL PYRIDINONES

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT BY PURETECH HEALTH LLC

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made as of the date specified below by and between PureTech Health LLC ("Assignor") and PureTech LYT 100, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in the inventions described and claimed in the patents and/or patent applications listed on <u>Annex A</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patent</u> <u>Properties</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignce wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee,, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. With respect to the Patent Properties, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in the Patent Properties, and Assignee hereby ratifies and confirms the assumption and acceptance of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in and to: (a) such Patent Properties, together with all registrations and applications for the foregoing; and all rights to request, apply for, file and register patent rights in any of the foregoing; (b) all applications, including provisional applications, continuation applications, divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation-in-part applications claiming the benefit of the filing date of or priority to the foregoing; all patents of addition of the foregoing; all continued examinations, re-examinations, inter partes review and post-grant review certificates of the foregoing; (c) all validations, supplementary protection certifications and extensions of the foregoing; (d) all inventions disclosed or claimed by any of the foregoing; (e) all rights to claim priority to the foregoing under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and applicable bilateral or multilateral treaties; (f) all patents issuing from the foregoing and all amendments, reissues, and extensions of the foregoing; (g) all defenses relating to or arising from any of the foregoing, and all rights of actions arising from the foregoing, including without limitation all claims for damages by reason of infringement or violation of the foregoing and all present, past and future rights to sue and collect damages or seek injunctive relief for any such infringement or violation of the foregoing; and (h) all income, royalties and any other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable to in respect of the foregoing, in each case, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors legal representatives and assigns as the same would have been held as fully and entirely by Assignor had this assignment not been made (collectively, the "Patent Property Rights").

2. Assignor hereby confirms that, at the time of invention, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that had already been transferred to Assignee, ownership of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said Patent Properties were conveyed to Assignor, and that the Assignor was unencumbered and had good and full right and lawful authority to convey the same to Assignee.

PATENT<sup>BUSINESS</sup> REEL: 050902 FRAME: 0282 3. To the extent that any of its rights to the Patent Properties were not assigned, Assignor hereby assigns all of its right, title and interest to the Patent Properties to the Assignee, including the Patent Property Rights.

4. Assignor shall promptly execute and deliver such documents, and do and perform such acts and things as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and/or assigns may reasonably request to give effect to, document and record, perfect and enforce the assignment of the Patent Property Rights herein recited, including without limitation executing and delivering such other documents as may be required to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of Assignee, it successors, legal representatives and assigns under this Patent Assignment in and to the Patent Property Rights worldwide.

5. Assignor further agrees, at any time, upon the reasonable request of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and/or assigns, to execute and deliver same, any additional applications for patent arising from or relating to the Patent Property Rights, or any part or parts thereof, including without limitation any provisional, utility, design, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, substitute, and extension application(s) to the foregoing; and all re-examination, inter partes, post-grant and opposition certification(s) or amendments or reissues of the foregoing and all patent application(s) claiming benefit of or priority from the foregoing; and all patents issued from the foregoing. Assignor further confirms that Assignor has not made any agreement in conflict with this Patent Assignment.

6. Assignor hereby grants Assignee the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this document.

7. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors, legal representatives and assigns. As between the parties, this Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, without regard to the conflicts of laws principles thereof.

8. This Patent Assignment may be executed in the original or by facsimile in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

26069266, 1.BUSINESS PATENT REEL: 050902 FRAME: 0283 The undersigned parties, by their authorized representatives, have executed this Patent Assignment effective as of the last date executed below:

PURETECH HEALTH LLC ("Assignor") By: Name: Stephen Muniz Title: Chief Operating Officer 10/ 7 Date:

WITNESSES

Signature:

Signature:

PURETECH LYT 100, INC. ("Assignee")

By:

Name: Stephen Muniz

Title: Chief Operating Officer

Date: \_\_\_\_\_/ 0

WITNESSES

Signature: Signature:

PATEN-T-BUSINESS REEL: 050902 FRAME: 0284

## ANNEX A

### THE PATENT PROPERTIES

Country	Application No.	Patent No.
AT	08771632.0	2170828
AU	2015200975	2015200975
AU	2015261706	2015261706
AU	2008265595	2008265595
BE	08771632.0	2170828
CA	20082691379	2,691,379
DE	08771632.0	2170828
DK	08771632.0	2170828
EP	08771632.0	2170828
ES	08771632.0	2170828
FI	08771632.0	2170828
FR	08771632.0	2170828
GB	08771632.0	2170828
HK	16102071.0	1214251
IE	08771632.0	2170828
IL	202,840	202,840
IS	08771632.0	2170828
IT	08771632.0	2170828
JP	2010-513457	5587184
KR	2016-7000072	10-1767849
KR	2010-7001341	1583737
LU	08771632.0	2170828
NL	08771632.0	2170828
NO	08771632.0	2170828
NZ	599643	599643
SE	08771632.0	2170828
US	12/143,484	8,383,823
US	13/663,188	8,680,123
US	14/132,528	8,969,575
US	14/266,048	9,062,001
US	14/455,339	8,969,576
US	14/718,993	9,504,677
WO	PCT/US2008/067732	2008157786
US	60/945,136	N/A